

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

JONATHAN THOMAS SKRMETTI, ATTORNEY GENERAL
AND REPORTER FOR TENNESSEE, ET AL.,
Respondents,

and

L.W., BY AND THROUGH HER PARENTS AND NEXT
FRIENDS,
SAMANTHA WILLIAMS AND BRIAN WILLIAMS, ET AL.,
Respondents in support of Petitioner.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE LIBERTY COUNSEL
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

ANITA L. STAVER
HORATIO G. MIHET
DANIEL J. SCHMID
LIBERTY COUNSEL
P.O. Box 540774
Orlando, FL 32854

MATHEW D. STAVER
Counsel of Record
LIBERTY COUNSEL
109 Second Street NE
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 289-1776
court@lc.org

Counsel for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Court Must Make a Clear Distinction Between Invasive Medical Interventions Involving Dangerous Drugs and Experimental Surgeries, Which Are Most Often Appropriately Considered Conduct, and Counseling Involving Talk Therapy, Which is Pure Speech.....	4
A. The Court’s decision should make a clear distinction between conduct and speech.	5
B. There is a deepening circuit split over the proper tier of judicial scrutiny applied to counseling bans.	8
II. Invasive Medical Interventions Involving Drugs and Surgeries Are Conduct, Whereas Counseling or Talk Therapy is Speech Protected by the First Amendment.	17
A. Invasive medical interventions involving drugs and surgeries are conduct, not speech.....	18
B. Drug and surgical interventions are inherently non-communicative and do not implicate the First Amendment.	19
C. Counseling is First Amendment-protected speech.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	9
<i>Chiles v. Salazar</i> , --- F.4th ---, 2024 WL 4157902 (10th Cir. Sept. 12, 2024).....	15, 16
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	12
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	10, 18
<i>King v. Christie</i> , 575 U.S. 996 (2015).....	2
<i>King v. Governor of the State of New Jersey</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014).....	2, 7, 10, 16
<i>L. W. by & through Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir.).....	18
<i>Moore-King v. County of Chesterfield</i> , 708 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2013)	11, 12
<i>Mountain Right to Life, Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 1027 (2018)	2
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Adv. v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018)	2, 7, 12, 14, 15, 16
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020)	2, 8, 9, 21, 22
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014)	2, 7, 10, 14, 16
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	6

<i>Police Dep't of City of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	6, 21
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	22
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) ...	6, 17
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	6
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	6
<i>Spence v. State of Wash.</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974)	19, 20
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 144 S. Ct. 33 (2023)	6, 14, 15, 17
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022)	14, 16
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	19
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	13
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	12
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	6
<i>Vazzo v. City of Tampa</i> , 2023 WL 1466603 (11th Cir. Feb. 2, 2023)	2
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor, Fla.</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017)	13

Other Authorities

- Ashutosh Bhagwat, *The Test That Ate Everything: Intermediate Scrutiny in First Amendment Jurisprudence*,
2007 U. Ill. L. Rev. 783 (2007) 5
- Christopher Rosik, *Motivational, Ethical and Epistemological Foundations In The Clinical Treatment Of Unwanted Homoerotic Attraction*,
29 J. Marital & Fam. Therapy 13 (2003)..... 21
- Elan Karten et al., *Sexual Orientation Change Efforts in Men*, J. Men’s Studies 84 (2010)..... 20
- International Foundation for Therapeutic & Counselling Choice, *IFTCC Principles for Approaches to Transgender Treatments* (Mar. 9, 2023)..... 19
- John Inazu, *First Amendment Scrutiny: Realigning First Amendment Doctrine Around Government Interests*,
89 Brook. L. Rev. 1 (2023) 5
- Melanie Bechard et al., *Psychosocial and Psychological Vulnerability in Adolescents with Gender Dysphoria: A “Proof of Principle” Study*,
43 J. Sex & Marital Therapy 678 (2017) 19
- Paul Santero et al., *Effects of Therapy on Religious Men Who Have Unwanted Same-Sex Attraction*,
85 Linacre Q. 1 (2018) 20
- Stanton L. Jones et al., *A Longitudinal Study of Attempted Religiously Mediated Sexual Orientation Change*, J. Sex & Marital Therapy (2011) 20

Walter O. Bockting & Eli Coleman, A
*Comprehensive Approach to the Treatment of
Gender Dysphoria*, 5 J. Psych. & Hum. Sexuality
131 (1992) 18
